VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ARLINGTON COUNTY
VIRGINIA STATE BAR EX REL

FIFTH DISTRICT COMMITTEE, SECTION 1
VSB Docket No. 19-051-115338

Complainant
V. Case No. CL-20-4304
ROBERT B. MACHEN \

Respondent

FINAL JUDGMENT MEMORANDUM ORDER

THIS MATTER, originally scheduled to be heard in January 2021 and continued
on the request of Respondent Rol#ert B. Machen (“Respondent”), was heard on February
16, 17, and 18, 2022 by a Three-Judge Circuit Court duly impaneled pursuant to Section
54.1-3935 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended, consisting of the Honorable
Victoria A. B. Willis, Judge of the 15" Judicial Circuit; the Honorable Steven S. Smith,
retired Judge of the 31% Judicial Circuit; and the Honorable Douglas L. Fleming, Jr.,
Judge of the 20™ Judicial Circuit and designated Chief Judge (“Chief Judge”) of the
Three-judge Circuit Court (collectively “the Court™).

Bar Counsel Renu M. Bre;nnan represented the Virginia State Bar (“VSB”).
Respondent, having received proper notice of the proceeding, appeared with his counsel,
Stephen A. Armstrong.

The Chief Judge swore the court reporter, and each member of the Court verified
that he or she had no peréonal or financial interest that might affect or reasonably be

perceived to affect his or her ability to be impartial in this matter.

\



WHEREUPON a hearing was conducted upon the Rule to Show Cause issued
against Respondent. The Rule directed Respondent to appear and to show cause why his
license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia should not be suspended,
revoked, or otherwise sanctioned by reason of the ailegations of ethical misconduct set
forth in the Certification issued by a subcommittee of the Fifth District Committee,
Section 1, of the VSB.

Misconduct Phase

The Court accepted the parties’ Stipulations attached as Exhibit 1 of this Order.

Pursuant to the Pre-Hearing Order entered May 7, 2021, and the Rules of the
Supreme Court, Part Six, Section .IV, Paragraph 13-12.D, the Court admitted VSB
Exhibits 1-112 into evidence. Respondent did not file any exhibits pre-hearing.

Both parties made opening statements. |

The Court received the testimony of the following witnesses for the VSB:

Mark Obenshain, Esq.

Dr. Laurie Flint

Ronald Fitzgerald

John Galleher

Mark Machen

Ronald H. McCall

Jennifer Baumgartner, Esq.

Pursuant to the Court’s Order entered February 3, 2022, the following out-of-state
witnesses testified virtually on behalf of the VSB:

David Harold Williams



John Hargett

Melinda Rossano

Leonard “Buddy” Rainey

Mark Kellogg, Esq.

The VSB then rested. Respondent testified in his case. Respondent did not call
any other witnesses. Respondent did not file any exhibits prior to the hearing. At the
hearing, the Court admitted Respondent’s Exhibit A, page 82 of the trial transcript of
“Williams vs. Machen triaﬂ day four” into evidence.

Both parties made closing statements.

Upon due deliberation and consideration of the parties’ Stipulations, exhibits, and
witness testimony, the Court made the following findings of fact by clear and convincing
evidence:

Respondent was admitted to the VSB in 1980. At all relevant times, Respondent was
a member of the VSB. Stipulations { 1-2; VSB Exhs. 2, 3,4, 11, 111.

Beginning in the 1980s, and for many years, Respondent represented Wilma R.
Williams (“Williams”) in legal matters. Respondent was not related to Williams.
Stipulations {{ 4-6; VSB Exh. 2.

As set forth, from July 2018 through will contest proceedings which terminated in
January 2020, Respondent engaged in a fraudulent scheme to seize control of
Williams’s assets and Estate, including:

¢ filing an altered Power of Attorney (Stipulations q 7-9, 17-19;
Exhs.1, 2, 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 7-11, 13, 68, 112;
Testimony of Mark Machen and Ronald Fitzgerald),

e drafting wills naming himself the primary beneficiary of
Williams’s substantial Estate and his son the contingent
beneficiary (Stipulations | 4-6, 17, 20-27; Exhs. 3-6 to
Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 4, 5, 11, 15-17, 20, 68, 112; Testimony
of Mark Machen),



e procuring and attempting to probate wills which he either forged,
and/or which were not properly executed, and/or if executed by
Williams, were executed when Williams was not competent
(Stipulations { 4-6, 17, 20-27, 30, 34, 36, 37; Exhs. 3-6 to
Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 5, 11, 12, 15-23, 68; 79-82; 112;
Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint), and

e persuading or coercing the other beneficiaries to accept small
bequests and release any claims against Respondent or the Estate
(Stipulations q 29-32, 38; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exbs. 11,
24, 26-37, 68, 72-78, 110, 112; Testimony of David Harold
Williams, Melinda Rossano, Leonard Rainey, Dr. Laurie A. Flint,
Mark Kellogg, Mark Obenshain, and John Hargett).

POWER OF ATTORNEY

On October 25, 2016, Respondent prepared a Power of Attorney (POA) appointing
him and his son, Mark Robert Machen, as Williams’s attorneys-in-fact in the event
Williams became incapacitated or unable to conduct her affairs. Stipulations { 7;
Exh. 1 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2,7, 11, 68, 112.

Dr. Laurie A. Flint, Williams’s neighbor and daughter of a long-time friend of
Williams, held a medical power of attorney for Williams. On October 25, 2016, Dr.
Flint met Respondent, and she witnessed Williams’s execution of the POA.
Stipulations q{ 7, 10; VSB Exhs. 2, 12, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

According to Respondent, on September 13, 2017, Williams crossed out Mark R.
Machen’s name after Mark Machen changed jobs and advised Williams that he could
no longer serve as her attorney-in-fact under the POA. Per Respondent, Williams
initialed and dated the strikeout. Stipulations { 8; VSB Exhs. 2, 11, 112.

In fact, Mark Machen never agreed to serve as attorney-in-fact under the POA, and
only learned about the POA on July 31, 2018, at which time he resigned as attorney-
in-fact. Mark Machen did not have any conversations with Williams about the POA
in 2017 nor did he advise her that he could no longer serve as POA. Mark Machen
did not change jobs in 2017. Stipulations | 8-9; VSB Exhs. 2, 9-11, 112; Testimony
of Mark Machen.

On July 5, 2018, Williams, then 93-years old, fell and suffered a stroke. Williams
called Dr. Flint for assistance. Unable to find the house key, Dr. Flint contacted
EMS, which transported Williams to INOV A Fairfax. Stipulations j 11-14; VSB
Exhs. 2, 12, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

On July 6, 2018, Dr. Flint and Respondent went to Williams’s house and found the

house key. Respondent took possession of the key to Williams’s house. Stipulations
9 17; VSB Exhs 12, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

In July 2018, Dr. Flint picked up Williams’s mail and delivered it to Williams while
Respondent was in Williams’s hospital room. Williams set aside an unopened
envelope from UBS. Respondent repeatedly requested that Williams show him the
UBS mail, which contained her June statement. Williams did not want to give the
statement to Respondent. After repeated requests, Respondent obtained the UBS
statement and learned that Williams had more than $1 million in her UBS accounts.
Respondent told the VSB investigator that at that point he thought, “oh my God, she
has a lot of money.” Respondent took Williams’s June 2018 UBS statement.
Stipulations  17; VSB Exhs. 11, 12, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

On July 11, 2018, Williams was transferred to The Fairfax Skilled Nursing Facility, a
nursing home, for rehabilitation. Stipulations  15; VSB Exh. 2.

Dr. Flint recalls at least two conversations, one between July 15 and July 22, 2018,
and one between July 20 and 27, 2018, in which Williams told Dr. Flint to keep an
eye on Respondent. Dr. Flint inquired of Williams what she meant, to which
Williams responded, “just keep your eye on him.” VSB Exhs. 12, 112; Testimony of
Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

Dr. Flint heard Respondent repeatedly saying to Williams that Williams needed a will
and that she would not be able to return home and that it was not safe. Dr. Flint
believed Respondent was attempting to manipulate Williams. VSB Exhs. 12, 112;
Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

Williams’s financial advisor for almost 35 years and friend, Ron Fitzgerald, also
visited Williams multiple times during her stay at The Fairfax. Dr. Flint saw and
spoke with Fitzgerald weekly about Williams’s medical progress. Both Dr. Flint and
Fitzgerald were concerned about Respondent’s actions toward Williams. VSB Exhs.
12, 13, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint and Ronald Fitzgerald.

Fitzgerald mentioned to Williams that Respondent had taken the June 2018 UBS
financial statement. Williams was concerned that Respondent had taken the mail and
that Respondent was forwarding the mail from the post office to himself. VSB Exh.
13, 112; Testimony of Ronald Fitzgerald.

Williams told Fitzgerald that she did not trust Respondent with her investment
account and to keep an eye on the account. VSB Exh. 13, 112; Testimony of Ronald
Fitzgerald.

Throughout July 2018, Williams noticeably and significantly declined. By the end of
July 2018, Williams was confined to a wheelchair, and she had to use a hearing
enhancement device that resembled large headphones. By the end of July 2018,
Williams lacked the testamentary capacity to understand the extent of her assets, her
relationships with the beneficiaries, and the consequences and significance of the



18.

19.

20.

21.

documents confronting her. Williams died on August 10, 2018. VSB Exhbs. 12, 13,
68, 112; Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint and Ronald Fitzgerald.

Sometime prior to July 26, 2018, Respondent altered the POA, striking the language
“to act upon my being incapacitated or unable to logically and reasonably competent
to be able” so that Respondent could immediately access Williams’s UBS accounts
and sell her house and do so whether or not Williams was incapacitated. Stipulations
99 18, 19; Exhs. 1-2 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 7, 8, 11, 68, 112.

On July 26, 2018, Respondent recorded the altered POA in Fairfax County land
records. The altered POA did not contain the September 2017 strikeout of Mark
Machen as Williams’s attorney-in-fact. Stipulations ] 18, 19; Exhs. 1-2 to
Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 7, 8, 11, 68, 112.

Legal proceedings ensued in the Circuit Court for Fairfax County'. During the trial,
when asked if he altered a witnessed and notarized document and filed it as an
original, referring to the POA, Respondent testified, “That’s obviously what I did.”
VSB Exhs. 11, 112.

In its Letter Opinion the Fairfax Circuit Court found that Respondent recorded a false
POA in July 2018:

to be able to represent to Ron Fitzgerald that he had a power of attorney which
would entitle him to obtain copies of Ms. Williams UBS statements. His taking
the statements home and from which he discovered to his surprise that this elderly
widow whose only asset appear to be a home in Fairfax (which was itself
valuable) was actually a millionaire.

The recorded power of attorney was a false document because it was the same
2016 Power of Attorney that Wilma Williams in September of 2017 had written
to note the resignation of Mark Machen, the son of Robert Machen, as alternative
agent under the Power of Attorney. The 2018 recorded Power of Attorney did not
have the strike-out and moreover, it contained an additional strike out of the
provision that would have made the Power of Attorney only upon Ms. Williams’
incapacity... The Court has no doubts that Wilma Williams did not strike out that
sentence that removed the condition of her being incapacitated or initial the
strikeouts in the recorded Power of Attorney, allowing Mr. Machen to act under
the Power of attorney.

With the 2016 Power of Attorney so manipulated, Bob Machen placed himself in
a position to exercise control of Ms. Williams UBS Account and all other assets.

Stipulations Exh. 6; VSB Exh. 68, p. 6.

! See 991 56-72 below.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
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29.

30.

2018 LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO
PROBATE BY RESPONDENT

Respondent prepared, and asserts that on July 31, 2018, he had Williams execute,
three copies of the same document which created three original wills. One of the
three wills was signed twice; another was signed “Wilma Wilma Williams”; and the
third was submitted for probate August 17, 2018 (“Probated Will”). Stipulations
20-27; Exhs. 3-6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 4, 5, 11, 15-17, 20, 68, 112.

As of July 31, 2018, Williams lacked testamentary capacity. VSB Exhs. 12, 68;
Testimony of Dr. Laurie A. Flint. See also VSB Exhs. 79-82, Williams was
vulnerable to financial exploitation and undue influence.

Williams’s Estate had assets in excess of $1.7 million. Stipulations | 29; VSB Exhs.
2, 95-98.

In the Probated Will, Respondent named himself the Executor and primary
beneficiary of Williams’s Estate. Respondent was to receive all Williams’s real and
personal property not specifically bequeathed to her nieces and nephews. The nieces
and nephews were to receive three payments of $10,000 each, if funds were available,
and Laurie Flint was to receive three payments of $15,000 if funds were available.
(“Thereafter, any funds remaining in my investment account after a full third payment
is made, the investment account shall be distributed as personal property coupled with
the real property that shall be inherited by my Executor Robert B. Machen or the
successor executor named in this Will.”) Stipulations { 20-27; Exhs. 3-6 to
Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 4, 5, 11, 15-17, 20, 68, 112.

Respondent was not related to Williams, nor was he an heir at law. Stipulations { 6;
VSB Exhs. 2, 11.

Without Williams’s knowledge or approval, Respondent named his son, Mark
Machen, as successor Executor and a contingent beneficiary if Respondent did not
survive Williams. Respondent did not tell Mark that he had named him as successor
Executor or a contingent beneficiary. Stipulations q 20, 23, 26; Exhs. 3-6 to
Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2, 10, 11, 15-17, 112; Testimony of Mark Machen.

Respondent included a no-contest or in terrorem clause to prevent any challenges to
the Probated Will. Stipulations { 20-24, 27; Exhs. 3-6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 2,
11, 15-17.

Respondent falsely represented that he had Williams sign the Probated Will, as well
as the other two purported original wills on July 31, 2018. Stipulations Exh. 6; VSB
Exhs. 11, 12, 15-17, 18, 68.

Toni Foreman, one of two witnesses to the purported execution of the will, testified in
her deposition that while she was in a waiting room on July 31, 2018, at The Fairfax,
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33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

a notary and gentleman purporting to be Williams’s son requested that Foreman
witness a signature on a document. VSB Exhs. 2, 18, 68.

Foreman further testified as follows:

e Foreman was taken to Williams’s room where she stayed for
approximately 15 minutes.

e The notary and gentleman who requested that Foreman witness a
signature did not tell her what they wanted her to sign or witness.
Foreman did not know what she was signing or witnessing.
Foreman was only provided with three copies of page 3 of the
document that she signed. Page 3 only had two lines for witness
signatures and the notary stamp.

e Other than the notary’s signature and stamp, there were no other
signatures, including that of Williams, on the document when the
document was presented to Foreman for signature.

e Foreman did not witness Williams sign anything on July 31, 2018.

VSB Exhs. 2, 18, 68.

. William Bournes, the second witness, “was afflicted as a self-described lifelong

friend of Mr. Machen.” VSB Exh. 68, p. 5; Exh. 6, p. 5 to Stipulations.
The Fairfax Circuit Court noted in its Letter Opinion:

Ultimately, the silent witnesses — the circumstantial evidence of undue influence
and fraud that did not need to explain themselves, left the Court with the
unshakeable conclusion the 2018 documents were not signed by Wilma Williams
or if she had affixed her scribbled signatures that she lacked the testamentary
capacity to understand the extent of her assets, the scope of her affections and the
consequences of the documents presented to her.

VSB Exh. 68, p. 5; Exh..6, p. 5 to Stipulations.
As stated, on July 31, 2018, Mark Machen first learned about the POA, at which time
he resigned as attorney-in-fact. Stipulations q 9; VSB Exhs. 9-11; Testimony of Mark
Machen.
On August 10, 2018, Williams died. Stipulations J 28; VSB Exhs. 2, 20.

As of August 10, 2018, Williams’s UBS accounts were valued at more than $1.3
million. Stipulations § 29; VSB Exhs. 2, 95-98.

On August 17, 2018, Respondent qualified as the Executor of Williams’s Estate and
admitted the Probated Will to probate. Stipulations q 30; VSB Exbhs. 2, 20.
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39.

40.

41.

42.

On August 30, 2018, Respondent opened an account at UBS for Williams’s Estate
(“UBS Estate Account”). VSB Exhs. 2, 13, 47-50; Testimony of Ronald Fitzgerald
and John Galleher.

ATTEMPTS TO SECURE RELEASES FROM BENEFICIARIES

In September 2018, Respondent hired his friend of many years, Mark Kellogg, to act
as counsel for the Estate. Stipulations § 31; VSB Exhs. 2, 11, 24, 51, 72-73;
Testimony of Mark Kellogg.

On September 7, 2018, Respondent caused the UBS Estate Account to issue a check
for $35,000 payable to the Estate. VSB Exhs. 2, 11, 61, 72-73; Testimony of John
Galleher.

In October 2018, Respondent and Kellogg exchanged drafts of a letter to be sent to
the heirs under Williams’s Will to obtain releases in exchange for early distributions.
Stipulations q 32; VSB Exhs. 2, 11, 26, 27, 72, 73; Testimony of Mark Kellogg.

By letters dated October 15, 2018, to all the beneficiaries except Respondent and his
son, Kellogg, on Respondent’s behalf, sought releases in exchange for either $30,000
or $45,000 (in the case of Dr. Flint). The letters stated as follows:

I have been engaged by Robert Machen in his capacity as Executor of the Estate
of Wilma Williams (Hereinafter referred to as “The Executor”, “The Estate” and
“The Decedent” respectively). He has approached me wanting to obey The
Decedent’s expressed wish that the specific bequests of $10,000 per designated
heir be paid out as soon as possible. Further we have determined that there are
sufficient assets for the second and third groupings of these bequests to also be
paid. Therefore each child of Charles L. Williams is due $30,000 under the Will.
The share of the deceased child is to be divided among their four children.

I have advised him that he has no affirmative duty to pay these bequests before
the first anniversary date of his appointment and that the Will also includes a
clause, that should be fully enforceable, that would disqualify any heir from
continuing to have their right to this payment if they contest the Will or complaint
[sic] about the administration of The Estate in any way. But he was told by The
Decedent that the named heirs are getting along in years and that she wanted them
to get the money early so that they could enjoy it.

Attached you will find a “Release and Receipt” that indicates both that you will
not take any further action with respect to The Estate and will accept immediate
payment of your $30,000. If we get back all of these signed before the end of this
month, The Executor will undertake [sic] either mail you an estate check ‘
overnight or with a deposit slip furnished by you, deposit it into a bank account
that has an Arlington or Fairfax County, Virginia branch.



43.

44.

45.

46.

Thank you in advance for your kind consideration in assisting us in this matter.
Do not hesitate to contact me or have your counsel contact me with questions,
comments or complaints.

Stipulations J 32; VSB Exhs. 2, 28, 29, 31, 72-78; Testimony of Mark Obenshain,
Mark Kellogg, David Harold Williams, Melinda Rossano, Leonard Rainey, and Dr.
Laurie A. Flint.

The Final Release and Receipt to the beneficiaries provided that each confirmed with
his/her independent legal counsel that it was in his/her “own best interest to accept the
sum of $30,000.00 in full settlement of my remaining right, title and interest in and to
the Estate.” VSB Exhs. 2, 28, 29, 31, 36, 72-78; Testimony of Mark Obenshain,
Mark Kellogg, David Harold Williams, Melinda Rossano, Leonard Rainey, and Dr.
Laurie A. Flint.

On October 17, 2018, Respondent caused the UBS Estate Account to issue a check
for $350,000 payable to the Estate. VSB Exhs. 2, 51, 61; Testimony of Mark Kellogg
and John Galleher.

Respondent transferred a total of $385,000 from the UBS Estate Account.
Respondent deposited the funds into an Estate account at the Armed Forces Bank.
VSB Exhs. 2, 61; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

By emails dated October 26, 2018, Kellogg sought Respondent’s approval on follow
up correspondence to the beneficiaries, quoted below, to which Respondent
responded, “Looks ok to me”. Kellogg’s email stated as follows (typed verbatim with
errors):

The funds to make the full distribution to the heirs due specific amounts of cash
-are in the bank and cleared for distribution. We have signed receipts for the
following: Nell WillisMereda JonesMichael LewisCharles Williams???

in their envelopes!As soon as we have the signed releases from the other heirs, I
will mail out their checks ( a copy of the check is included in their envelope)...

Stipulations q 32; VSB Exhs. 2, 32; Testimony of Mark Kellogg.

By letter dated November 5, 2018, Kellogg’s office sent the following letter to Laurie

“Fling®”:

Several weeks ago we mailed you a Final Release and Receipt for $45,000.00 -
from the Estate of Wilma Williams. We have not yet received your signed release
back. We have your check cut (see attached) and ready to mail to you once we
receive that receipt. Ihave enclosed another copy of the Final Release and
Receipt for you to sign and mail back to us.

2 Dr. Laurie Flint.

10
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48.

49.

50.

Check No. 1038 drawn on the Williams Estate account signed by Respondent as
“Ex WAW?” in the amount of $45,000 to Dr. Laurie Fling, “Bequest from Will of
Williams PAID IN FULL” is enclosed.

VSB Exhs. 2, 33; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and Dr. Laurie A. Flint.

By e-mail dated November 13, 2018, from Kellogg to John Galleher at UBS, Kellogg
advised that “we have settled the case with the blood kin (those heirs of the estate that
have/had standing to contest the Will). Accordingly we need for you to create an
account in Robert B. Machen and Dorothy D. Machen’s names as Tenants by the
Entirety so that the remaining estate account assets may be transferred to it. The
transfer needs to be old and cold before 12/31/2018. Please send me the paperwork
that needs to be completed to accomplish this action.”

VSB Exh. 54; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

By e-mail dated November 19, from Kellogg to John Galleher, Kellogg attached
worksheets for Respondent and his wife to open their new UBS account, held as
tenants by the entirety, and funded with the Estate funds.

VSB Exh. 55; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

By letter that same day, November 19, 2018, Mark Obenshain, counsel for David
Harold Williams, one of the recipients of the October 15, 2018, letter, requested that
Kellogg advise whether Respondent drafted the Probated Will and whether Williams
was administered any mental status examination at the time of her execution of the
Probated Will. Mr. Obenshain also requested the following:

e A full inventory of the assets of the Estate.

e A copy of any and all wills executed by Williams prior to the
Probated Will.

Mr. Williams’s wills, as referenced in the Probated Will.
Identification of the notary public who notarized the Probated Will.
Any POA appointing Respondent as Williams’s attorney-in-fact.
Medical record release for Williams’s medical records.

Stipulations J 32; VSB Exhs. 2, 34; Testimony of Mark Obenshain and Mark
Kellogg.

By letter dated November 29, 2018, Kellogg responded:
The Executor has made the decision to respond to those of your requests to which
he has a legal obligation to respond and will not respond to any of your requests

for information to which your client has no legally enforceable right. Stated
simply, we are not going to allow you to fish about in this case pre-filing to see if

11
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52.

53.

54.

you have a cause of action.”

“The most money that David could ever have the right to based on the facts that
can be established is the $30,000 given him in the probated Will.”

“We are willing to pay him that amount before the first anniversary date of death,
but only if he signs the release and receipt that makes clear he has no further
rights in and to the estate. David is the only alleged relative who has not already
sent back the release, been paid and the check honored by the Estate’s bank.

VSB Exhs. 2, 34; Testimony of Mark Obenshain and Mark Kellogg.

Enclosed in the November 29 letter, and referenced for the first time, was a purported
“holographic” will which Respondent maintained Williams prepared in July 2018
after Williams was hospitalized for her stroke:

The second document is a copy of the only other known signed will ... a
holographic Will written up and signed by Wilma without the Executor’s
presence or participation in its drafting while she was in the post hospitalization
rehabilitation clinic. We are suppling [sic] this to you to fully establish the known
limits for what your client might be entitled as that, in turn, establishes the limits
on his standing to contest the Will. As you can see, it is rather rough, but does
clearly leave Machen the rest and residue. It does leave nieces and nephews as a
group $10,000 to be divided among them. $1,111.11 would be David’s share.
Under Sec. 64.2-200.5. [sic] Wilma’s intestate share would pass to her relatives
and their descendants. David is not a descendant of Wilma, he is only a
descendant of Daniel.

VSB Exhs. 2, 34; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and Mark Obenshain. Evidence re:
forgery includes VSB Exhs. 34, 37-45, 110; Testimony of Melinda Rossano, Leonard
Rainey, Dr. Laurie A. Flint, Ronald Fitzgerald, and John Hargett.

In their November 29 letter Respondent and Kellogg also enclosed the 2017 POA,
which was not the recorded version by which Respondent struck the requirement that
Williams be incapacitated for him to act as her attorney-in-fact. VSB Exh. 34,
Testimony of Mark Kellogg.

In reliance on the correspondence above, which falsely threatened that the
beneficiaries who complained about the administration of the Estate would get
nothing, all the beneficiaries except David Harold Williams executed the Releases.
VSB Exhs. 2, 28, 29, 31, 36, 72-73, 76-78; Testimony of Melinda Rossano and
Leonard Rainey.

Respondent did not disclose to the beneficiaries that Respondent drafted the will, that

he named himself the primary beneficiary, that he had a conflict of interest, that he
named his son as a contingent beneficiary, and that the Probated Will was not

12



55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

executed in the presence of two witnesses. VSB Exhs. 2, 4, 28, 29, 31, 34-36, 72, 73,
77, 78; Testimony of Mark Kellogg, Mark Obenshain, David Harold Williams,
Melinda Rossano, and Leonard Rainey.

Respondent issued checks totaling $240,000 to 11 beneficiaries. VSB Exhs. 36, 56;
Testimony of Mark Kellogg.

By letter dated December 3, 2018, UBS placed a temporary hold on the disbursement
of funds and securities from the Estate Account pending its review of whether
Machen had financially exploited Williams. VSB Exh. 56; Testimony of Mark
Kellogg and John Galleher.

By letter dated December 11, 2018, to counsel for UBS, Andrew W. Sidman, Esq.,
Kellogg, on Respondent’s behalf, provided Sidman with the probate file, including
Respondent’s appointment as Executor, the probated will, the purported “holographic
will”, the signed releases and checks to the beneficiaries, and information on
Respondent’s legal representation of Williams. VSB Exh. 56; Testimony of Mark
Kellogg and John Galleher.

By letter dated December 27, 2018, Kellogg, on Respondent’s behalf, requested a
valuation of the Estate funds and asked how UBS was coming with its investigation

against Respondent. VSB Exh. 57; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

By letter dated January 16, 2019, UBS advised that the hold remained in place. VSB
Exh. 58; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher. :

UBS PETITION

On February 22, 2019, UBS filed a petition in Fairfax County Circuit Court based on
concerns that Respondent had financially exploited Williams by drafting the Probated
Will naming himself as Executor and primary beneficiary and concerns that the
Probated Will was not properly witnessed. Through the petition UBS sought an order
directing UBS to pay Williams’s funds then in UBS’s possession ($953,000
remaining after the $385,000 Respondent transferred, $240,000 of which was
disbursed to the beneficiaries) to the Clerk of the Fairfax County Circuit Court. UBS
placed a temporary hold on the account for the Williams Estate. VSB Exh. 61;
Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

Four days later, on February 26, 2019, Kellogg, on behalf of Respondent, filed a
complaint with the Financial Industry Regulation Authority (FINRA) because of the
freeze which “will have lasted three full months on March 5, 2019, and has and will
subject The Estate’s assets to a substantial market risk without Machen’s having
any ability to change its investments or otherwise deal with them.” The letter, signed
by Respondent, stated as follows: “Machen wants to alter the investments to ones of
long-term growth for his grandchildren’s benefit out of the income producing

13
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64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

investments with interest rate exposure and no market potential.” VSB Exhs. 59, 60;
Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John Galleher.

By Order entered August 19, 2019, the Fairfax County Circuit Court granted UBS
leave to sell all securities in Williams’s account and deposit the funds with the Clerk
of the Fairfax Circuit Court. VSB Exh. 62; Testimony of Mark Kellogg and John
Galleher.

CIVIL LITIGATION AND IMPEACHMENT OF THE PROBATED WILL
WHICH JURY FOUND BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE
WAS PROCURED BY UNDUE INFLUENCE AND FRAUD

Legal proceedings ensued in Fairfax County Circuit Court, and the Probated Will was
impeached, and Respondent’s actions were nullified. During the proceedings,
Respondent filed suit attempting to probate the other two originals of the Probated
Will or the purported “holographic” will. Respondent non-suited his attempt to
probate the “holographic” will at the close of his case-in-chief. Stipulations { 33-39;
Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 63-71.

Specifically, on February 25, 2019, David Harold Williams, a beneficiary named
under the Probated Will and a nephew related by marriage to Williams, timely filed a
complaint to impeach the Probated Will under Va. Code § 64.2-448. Nell Willis, his
first cousin and Williams’s niece, joined him in the suit (David Harold Williams, et
al. v. Robert B. Machen, et al., Case No. CL 2019-02656). The complaint alleged
Respondent exerted undue influence and was engaged in fraud in connection with the
preparation and execution of the Probated Will. Stipulations q 33; Exh. 6 to
Stipulations; VSB Exh. 63.

The complaint was amended on May 3, 2019. VSB Exh. 64.

Respondent filed Pleas in Bar to the Amended Complaint. The Pleas challenged the
standing of David Williams and asserted a bar to Nell Willis based upon a release she
executed. Stipulations { 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 63-71.

On August 9, 2019, Respondent filed a Complaint to admit to probate one of the two
versions of the July 31, 2018, will not submitted to probate or the purported
“holographic” will in the event the Probated Will was successfully impeached
(Robert B. Machen, et al. v. Leonard Guy Rainey, et. al., Case No. CL 2019-11031).
Stipulations  34; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exh.65.

'The matters were consolidated for trial. Stipulations Jj 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations;
VSB Exh. 66.

By Order dated November 27, 2019, the Court denied Respondent’s Pleas in Bar to
David Williams and Nell Wills. The Order permitted Respondent to argue the
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70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

T1.

affirmative defense of accord and satisfaction and provided that the issue of whether
the Release was sufficient to constitute accord and satisfaction was to be determined
by the Court. Specifically, Respondent claimed that Nell Willis had released claims
against the Estate and him, individually and as Executor of Williams’s Estate,
because Willis executed the Release sent to her October 15, 2018, and received
$30,000. Stipulations Jq 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 67, 69.

A jury was properly impaneled on December 2, 2019, to determine if any of the
documents Respondent offered were Williams’s Last Will and Testament.
Stipulations {{ 33-39; VSB Exh. 69.

In December 2019, a four-day jury trial was held on the consolidated cases.
Stipulations { 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exh. 68.

The parties agreed on the burden of proof: Respondent had the burden of proving by
the greater weight of the evidence that any of the three wills purportedly executed on
July 31, 2018, were Williams’s will. Stipulations ] 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations;
VSB Exh. 68.

David Williams and Nell Willis bore the higher standard of proof by clear and
convincing evidence to prove the documents purporting to be Williams’s will were
procured by undue influence and fraud. Stipulations J 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations;
VSB Exh. 68.

On December 4, 2019, at the conclusion of Respondent’s case-in-chief, Respondent
non-suited his claim to probate, as alternative relief, the document that he claimed
was Williams’s “holographic” will. Stipulations | 33-39; VSB Exh. 69.

JURY VERDICT, LETTER OPINION, AND FINDINGS BY CLEAR AND
CONVINCING EVIDENCE

After listening to evidence for four days and deliberating on December 5, the jury
returned its verdict on December 6, 2019. The jury found, by the greater weight of
the evidence, that none of the writings dated July 31, 2018, were Williams’s Last Will
and Testament, and none of the documents were properly executed under Va. Code §
64.2-403(A) and (C). Stipulations [ 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exhs. 68-
69.

The jury also found, by clear and convincing evidence, that the July 31, 2018,
documents had been procured by undue influence and fraud. Stipulations qq 33-39;
Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB Exh. 68.

The jury further found that the undue influence and fraud included the recording of a
false POA in 2018, the false and threatening letter sent October 15, 2018, and a
release that contained falsehoods. Stipulations {J 33-39; Exh. 6 to Stipulations; VSB
Exh. 68. :
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78.

80.

81.

82.

After the jury made its findings, the Fairfax Circuit Court denied the defense of
accord and satisfaction and set aside the release procured by Respondent in October
2018. The Court held the Release was unenforceable because it was the byproduct
and tool of a fraudulent scheme and lacked the necessary consideration for an
enforceable instrument. The Court wrote that the Release could not be raised as a
defense in the suit or elsewhere. Letter Opinion, p. 10. Stipulations ] 33-39; Exh. 6
to Stipulations; VSB Exh. 68.

By Order and Supplemental Order entered January 3, 2020, the Fairfax Circuit Court:

e vacated the document admitting the Probated Will;

o affirmed the jury’s verdict that none of the writings dated July 31,
2018, were the last will and testament of Wilma Williams;

e refused admission of any of the three 2018 wills to probate;

e removed Respondent as Executor pending approval by the
Commissioner of Accounts of Respondent’s final accounting; and

e appointed a Curator to oversee Williams’s Estate until the
appointment of an Administrator.

VSB Exhs. 69-70; Testimony of Jennifer Baumgartner.

Respondent appealed to the Supreme Court of Virginia. By Order entered May 27,
2021, the Supreme Court of Virginia affirmed the judgment invalidating the will.
The Supreme Court of Virginia denied a petition for rehearing of its Order affirming
the judgment. Stipulation { 40; VSB Exh. 92.

After being removed as Executor, Respondent failed to report to the curator regarding
personal property belonging to the Estate and to reimburse the curator for the sale of
personal property from the Estate, until the VSB investigator raised it to
Respondent’s attention during the bar investigation. VSB Exhs. 25, 83, 112;
Testimony of Ronald H. McCall and Jennifer Baumgartner.

The curator further established that Respondent transferred title to Williams’s home
to himself in February 2019 and did not transfer title back to the curator until
November 2020. VSB Exhs 102, 106; Testimony of Jennifer Baumgartner. Ms.
Baumgartner further testified that Respondent did not return money and property until
the Commissioner of Accounts issued a notice of hearing in July 2020. VSB Exh.
104. Thereafter, Respondent returned to Ms. Baumgartner: $48,565.60 in savings
bonds, $43,701.60 in cash from the Armed Forces Bank, travelers checks, and
personal property and shotguns. VSB Exh. 106; Testimony of Jennifer Baumgartner.
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NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

Upon consideration of the witnesses’ testimony, the exhibits, and arguments of
counsel, the Court finds that such conduct by Respondent constitutes misconduct in
violation of the following provisions of the Rules of Professional Conduct:

Respondent violated Rule 1.8(c) by naming himself the primary beneficiary of Wilma
Williams’s Estate in the Probated Will and the other purported originals of the July 2018 Will,
which Respondent drafted and by which he left over $1 million of Wilma Williams’s Estate to
himself.

Respondent violated Rule 1.8(c) by naming his son Mark Machen as a contingent
beneficiary.

RULE 1.8 Conflict of Interest: Prohibited Transactions

(c) A lawyer shall not solicit, for himself or a person related to the lawyer, any
substantial gift from a client including a testamentary gift. A lawyer shall not accept any such
gift if solicited at his request by a third party. A lawyer shall not prepare an instrument giving
the lawyer or a person related to the lawyer any substantial gift from a client, including a
testamentary gift, unless the lawyer or other recipient of the gift is related to the client. For
purposes of this paragraph, a person related to a lawyer includes a spouse, child, grandchild,
parent, or other relative or individual with whom the lawyer or the client maintains a close,
familial relationship.

Respondent violated Rule 3.1 by suing to enforce a fraudulent holographic will.
Respondent violated Rule 3.1 by asserting the Release as an affirmative defense to Nell Willis’s
suit to impeach the Probated Will.

RULE 3.1  Meritorious Claims And Contentions

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein,
unless there is a basis for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a good faith argument for
an extension, modification or reversal of existing law. A lawyer for the defendant in a criminal
proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that could result in incarceration, may nevertheless

so defend the proceeding as to require that every element of the case be established.

Respondent violated Rule 3.3(a)(1) and 3.3(a)(4) by suing to enforce a fraudulent
holographic will.

Respondent violated Rule 3.3(a)(1) by offering false testimony regarding the 2018 wills,
the Probated Will, and the POA.

Respondent violated Rule 3.3(a)(4) by offering the 2018 Wills and POA to the Fairfax
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County Circuit Court.

RULE 3.3

Candor Toward The Tribunal

(a) A lawyer shall not knowingly:

(1) make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal;

or

(4) offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. If a lawyer has offered

material evidence and comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall take reasonable
remedial measures.

Respondent violated Rule 8.4(a)-(c) by engaging in a fraudulent scheme which
began in July 2018 and continued through the civil will contest proceedings and which
included the following:

1.

10.

Procuring or attempting to procure the 2018 wills, including the Probated
Will, through undue influence and fraud, including drafting and
orchestrating the execution of the Probated Will and the other purported
wills ten days before Williams’s death and leaving himself the bulk of
Wilma Williams’s Estate.

Misrepresenting that the Probated Will and the other wills were executed
by Williams when they were not.

Admitting a forged will or a will executed when Williams did not have the
capacity to execute the same to probate.

Misrepresenting that the Probated Will, and the other wills, were executed
in the presence of two witnesses.

Forging the “holographic” will.
Recording an altered POA.

Sending the October 15, 2018, letter and purported releases to induce and
coerce the beneficiaries to release any claim they may have against Wilma
Williams’s Estate.

Authorizing misrepresentations in the October 15, 2018, letter and false
threats that if a beneficiary contested the Probated Will, they would get
nothing.

Discouraging beneficiaries from interfering with Respondent’s scheme to
take the bulk of Wilma Williams’s Estate.

Omitting, in the October 15, 2018, letter or otherwise, that Respondent
drafted the Probated Will, that he named himself the primary beneficiary,
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and that Respondent had a conflict of interest.

11. Omitting, in the October 15, 2018, letter, or otherwise, that Respondent’s
son was a beneficiary.

12.  Omitting that the Probated Will was not executed in the presence of two
witnesses.

13. Sending the November 29, 2018, letter to counsel for David Harold
Williams, along with the enclosures, to induce Williams to execute the
release and to forego any will contest.

And
14.  Failing to timely provide a copy of the Probated Will to the beneficiaries.

RULE 84 Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:
(a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or
induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;

(b) commit a criminal or deliberately wrongful act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness to practice law;

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation which
reflects adversely on the lawyer’s fitness to practice law;

Sanctions Phase

The Court then proceeded to the sanctions phase of the proceeding. The VSB and
Respondent presented opening statements. |

The Court received the testimony of VSB witness Phillip Jay Hirschkop. The
Court also received VSB Exhibit 113, Respondent’s disciplinary history; VSB Exhibit
114, a criminal show cause and indictment against Respondent; VSB Exhibit 115, the
certification at issue in the 1993 public reprimand against Respondent; and VSB Exhibit
116, a copy teste of the United States District Court Criminal Docket in US v. Machen,
filed 9/9/87, Docket No. 87-00234. The VSB rested after presentation of this evidence.

The Court received testimony of the following witnesses for Respondent: Robert

19



B. Machen ti]rough testimony and proffer; Steve Armstrong, Esq., through proffer; and
Lucinda McMichael, through proffer. The Court also received Respondent’s Exhibit B,
already in evidence as a portion of VSB Exh. 15, VSB Exh. 338-00318, and
Respondent’s Exhibit C, consisting of four pages, one page of a brochure, “Missing
POWS-MIAS,” and three pages in evidence as VSB Exh. 37, VSB Exh. 338-00533 and
VSB Exh. 338338-0534 and VSB Exh. 338-00318, also Respondent’s Exhibit B.
Respondent rested after presentation of this evidence.

Counsel for the VSB and the Respondent presented argument regarding the
sanctions to be imposed on Respondent for the misconduct found, and the Court recessed
to deliberate.

Determination

After due consideration of the evidence as to mitigation and aggravation and
argument of counsel, the Court reconvened to announce its sanction of Revocation of
Respondent’s license, effective February 18, 2022.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that Respondent receive a Revocation of his
license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia, effective on February 18, 2022.

It is further ORDERED that Respondent must comply with the requirements of
Part Six, Section IV, Paragraph 13-29 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.
Respondent shall forthwith give notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the
Revocation of his license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia, to all clients
for whom he is currently handling matters and to all opposing attorneys and presiding
judges in pending litigation. Respondent shall also make appropriate arrangements for

the disposition of matters then in his care in conformity with the wishes of his clients.
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Respondent shall give such notice immediately and in no event later than 14 days of .the
effective date of the revocation, and make such arrangements as are required herein as
soon as practicable and in no event later than 45 days of the effective date of the
Revocation. Respondent shall also furnish proof to the VSB within 60 days of the
efféctive date of the Revocation that such notices have been timely given and such
arrangements made for the disposition of matters.

It is further ORDERED that if Respondent js not handling any client matters on
the effective date of the Revocation, he shall subrrﬁt an affidavit to that effect to the Clerk
of the Disciplinary System of the VSB. All issues concerning the adequacy of the notice
and arrangements required by Paragraph 13-29 shall be determined by the VSB
Disciplinary Board.

It is further ORDERED that the Clerk shall send a copy teste of this
Memorandum Order to Respondent, Robert B. Machen, by certified mail, return receipt
requested, to #1014, 1101 South Arlington Ridge Road, Arlington, VA 22202-1929, his
address of record with the VSB; to the Honorable DaVida M. Davis, Clerk of the
Disciplinary System, Virginia State Bar, 1111 E. Main Street, Suite 700, Richmond, VA
23219; to Respondent’s Co-counsel Stephen Andrew Armstrong, P. O. Box 29100,
Hemico, VA 23242, and Allen Huberth Sachsel, Suite 307, 10521 Judicial Drive,
Fairfax, VA 22030; and to Renu M. Brennan, Bar Counsel, Virginia State Bar, 1111 E.
Main Street, Suite 700, Richmond, VA 23219.

The hearing was recorded by Thomas Watson, Anderson Court Reporting, LLC,
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1800 Diagonal Road, Suite 600, Alexandria, VA 22314, telephone 703-519-7180.

I ask for this:

VIRGlNr: STATE BAR

By: l ’3
Renu M. Brennan, Bar Counsel
VSB No. 44529
Virginia State Bar
1111 East Main Street, Suite 700
Richmond, VA 23219-3565

(804) 775-0575
brennan(@vsb.org

SEEN A

By Ma \tllz'

Stephen A. Armstrong, Co-Counsel for Respondent
VSB No. 16500

P. 0. Box 29100

Henrico, VA 23242

(408) 644-0911

armstrong16500 )gmail.com

l—ZAQA/Il?

Allen H. Sachsel, Co-Counsel for Respondent
VSB No. 65896

#307, 10521 Judicial Drive

Fairfax, VA 22030-5160

(703) 385-9400

ahs-in@hotmail.com
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VSB
EXHIBIT

1

VIRGINIA:
In the

CIRCUIT COURT OF ARLINGTON COUNTY

VIRGINIA STATE BAR ex rel.
FIFTH DISTRICT COMMITTEE,

SECTION I,

Complainant, Case No. CL20-4304

V.

ROBERT B. MACHEN,
Respondent.

. .

STIPULATION OF FACTS

The parties, by counsel, for purposes of this proceeding, only, stipulate the following
facts:

1. Robert B. Machen (“Machen”), Respondent, was admitted to the Virginia State
Bar (“VSB”) in 1980. His date of birth is August 26, 1933.

2. At all times relevant to this proceeding, Machen was a member of the VSB in
good standing.

3. At the request and with the agreement of Machen, this Court on December 15,
2020, ordered that Machen is prohibited from practicing law pending the outcome of these
proceedings.

4. In the 1980s, Machen represented Wilma R. Williams (“Wilma, Mrs. Williams, or
Williams™) in a domestic relations matter involving a divorce from her husband, Daniel
Williams (“Bill or Bill Williams™).

5. After Machen’s representation of Wilma in the divorce matter ended, and until
Wilma died, Machen assisted Wilma with other matters, legal and otherwise.

6. Machen is not related by blood or marriage to Williams.
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7. In approximately October 2016, Machen prepared a Power of Attorney for Williams,
naming himself and his son, Mark Machen (“Mark™) (also a member of the
VS8B), as Williams’ attorneys-in-fact for Williams, effective should Williams become
incapacitated. The POA did not include the power to make medical decisions for Williams. On
or about October 25, 2016, Wilma executed the POA, which was witnessed by Laurie Flint,
M.D. (Dr. Flint), who also held Wilma’s medical power of attorney.

8. At the time Machen drafted the POA, Mark was unaware of the POA and did not
agree to serve as Wilma’s attorney-in-fact. On or about September 13, 2017, Machen, or Wilma
Williams with Machen’s involvement, altered or modified the POA (Stipulation Exhibit 1) by
striking out Mark Machen’s name, and inserting the notation “Mark Machen Resigned.”

9. When, on or about July 31, 2018, Mark learned that he had been named attorney-in
fact for Williams, he immediately resigned.

10. Dr. Laurie A. Flint, who was Williams’ neighbor and the daughter of a close friend
of Williams, held a medical Power of Attorney for Williams at the time Machen prepared the
POA and at all times thereafter.

11. On or about July 5, 2018, Williams, who was 93 years old and lived alone, fell at
her home and suffered a stroke and other injuries.

12, Williams called Dr. Laurie Flint for help.

13. Dr. Flint was unable to find Williams’ house key that Williams kept outside the
house and called Fairfax County EMS.

14. EMS entered Williams’ house and transported Williams to INOV A Fairfax Hospital

(INOVA).



15. On July 11, 2018, Williams was transferred to The Fairfax Skilled Nursing Facility,
(The Fairfax) for rehabilitation.

16. While Williams was at The Fairfax, Machen and Dr. Flint discussed with Williams
potential alternative living arrangements for after her release from the rehabilitation facility.
Machen and Flint investigated options for assisted living facilities.

17. In July 2018, after Williams was transferred to The Fairfax, Machen discovered in
Wilma’s mail a statement from UBS Financial Services, Inc. (UBS), a personal wealth
management firm, with which Williams had an investment account. The UBS statement showed
a balance of approximately $1.3 Million. (Machen, in the interim, had located Williams’ house
key and was collecting Williams’ mail.)

18. After Williams was transferred to The Fairfax, Machen struck from the POA the
language making it effective only upon Williams’s incapacity. (Stipulation Exhibit 2). (Mark’s
name previously, in September 2017, had been stricken from the POA , as described in

Stipulation #8.)

19. On July 26, 2018, Machen recorded in the Fairfax County Circuit Court the 2018
POA (Stipulation Exhibit 2).

20. After discovering the UBS statement, Machen also started the process of having a
typed and witnessed will for Wilma prepared.

21. Machen contacted Mark Kellogg (“Kellogg™), a friend and former colleague who
specialized in wills and estates, to arrange for Kellogg to prepare a will for Williams.

22. Kellogg agreed to do so; however, he stated he was leaving for a European trip.

23. Machen proceeded to prepare a will for Williams.
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24. Three typewritten wills naming Wilma as the maker or testator, each with witness
signatures and a notary certificate dated July 31, 2018, exist. (Collectively, “The
Will”--Stipulation Exhibits 3, 4, and 5).

25. The Will provides that Machen is to be the Executor and residuary beneficiary of
Williams’ estate after the following bequests are made, in the language of the Will:

- From my investment account, each of my and Bill’s nieces shall receive Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00). ..

- From my investment account, each nephew shall receive Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00)...

- From my investment account, I direct my executor to pay to Dr. Laurie Fling [sic]
Fifteen Thousand Dollars (§15,000.00)...

- If funds are further available from my investment account, the said Ten Thousand
Dollars ( $10,0000) amount shall be repeated for my relatives as listed above, and
the said Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) shall be repeated for Dr. Laurie
Fling [sic]....

- If funds are further available from my investment account, the said Ten Thousand
Dollars ($10,000.00) amount shall be repeated for my relatives as listed above,
and the said Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) shall be repeated for Dr.

Laurie Fling [sic]...

- If funds are available from my investment account to pay the first and second

payments described above, then and only then shall a full third payment be paid

according to the above directions of a like distribution.



26. The Will makes Mark the Executor and residuary beneficiary for Williams’ estate
should Machen predecease Williams.

27. The Will contains an in terrorem or no-contest clause that states “ Should anyone or
a group challenge or attempt to circumvent the terms of my Will, that person(s) or group shall
forever be disqualified from receiving any benefit from my estate and my executor shall be
reimbursed for defending against any challenge and use my estate funds to enforce and protect
the beneficiaries of my Last Will and Testament.”

28. On August 10, 2018, while still at The Fairfax, Williams died. Williams had not yet
moved to an assisted living facility.

29. At the time of her death, Williams’ estate, including her house and the UBS account,
totaled approximately $1.7 Million.

30. On August 17, 2018, Machen qualified as Executor of Williams’ estate and filed one
of the Wills, Stipulation Exhibit 5, with the Fairfax Circuit Court.

31. In September 2018, Machen engaged Kellogg as counsel for him as Executor of
Williams’ estate.

32. In October 2018, Kellogg sent letters to the beneficiaries of Williams’ estate,
including Wilma and Bill’s nieces and nephews and Dr. Flint, who were to receive specific
bequests, seeking releases in exchange for early payment of the specific bequests. At least some
of these letters were reviewed by Machen before being sent by Kellogg. When David Williams
received Kellogg’s letter, he contacted some of the other beneficiaries and then a Virginia
attorney, Mark Obenshain (Obenshain). By letter dated November 19, 2018, Obenshain

requested information from Kellogg so that David Williams could decide whether to accept the
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bequest and execute the release that Kellogg had sent to hint in October, Kellogg and Obenshain
exchanged several more letters.

33. In February 2019, two of the beneficiaries (David Williams, Wilma’s nephew by
marriage, and Nell Willis, Wilma’s niece, a blood relative) sued in Fairfax County Circuit Court
to set The Will aside.

34. Machen filed a countersuit to validate either of two typed wills and/or a handwritten
document that he asserted to be a will written by Wilma in the event of The Will’s invalidation.

35. The suits were consolidated for trial.

36. Only the claims of the beneficiaries to set aside The Will proceeded to judgment, as
Machen nonsuited his countersuit.

37. A jury found that none of the three documents purporting to be wills were valid.

38. The Fairfax Circuit Court, following the jury verdict, ruled on Machen’s accord and
satisfaction defense with regard to Nell Willis’s suit. That claim rested on the fact that Nell
Willis had signed a release sent to her by Kellogg and accepted payment of the bequest to her.
By letter opinion, the Fairfax Court found Machen’s defense invalid. (The Fairfax Court, prior
to commencement of the trial, denied Machen’s plea in bar, based on substantially the same facts
relied upon for the accord and satisfaction defense.) The Fairfax Court also issued a letter
opinion (Stipulation Exhibit 6).

39. The Fairfax Court removed Machen as Executor and appointed a Curator,

40. Machen appealed to the Supreme Court of Virginia. That Court granted the appeal




and affirmed the judgment invalidating The Will. A petition for rehearing of the Supreme
Court’s Order affirming the Jjudgment was denied.

Respectfully submitted,

Renu M. Brennan (VSB#44529)
Bar Counsel

Virginia State Bar

1111 East Main Street, Suite 700
Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 775-0575: fax (804) 775-0501
email: Brennan@vsb.org
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Siephen #. Armstrong (VSB#16500) /
PO Box 29100

Henrico, Virginia 23242

(703) 385-4466: fax (703) 997-3003

email: armstrong16500@gmail.com
Co-Counsel for Respondent
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Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 385-9400; fax (703) 385-1007
email: ahs-in@hotmail.com
Co-Counsel for Respondent




Def Ex 44.1

VSB

EXHIBIT
01

POWER OF ATTORNEY
SO THAT ALL MAY KNOW BY THESE PRESENTS that I, WILMA

WILLIAMS, of the County of FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA, have made, constituted and
appointed, and by these presents do make, constinte and eppoint

Reken! B Phghan and
F’hACWNM&h , and if either or both
st fesmpin e | s

i 137077

my true and lawful attorney to act upon my being inospaoitated or unable to logically
end reasonably competaat to be able to conduct my afthirs, to manage and conduct alf
my esate and all my affairs, and for that purpose, for me and in my name, place and
stead, and for my use and benefit, and as my act and deed, 10 do and execute, or to
concur with persons jointly interested with me therein in the doing or executing of any
act, deed or thing in the same mamner and with the same effect as I myself might or
could do if socting personally, including, but not Himited to the following:

1. To ask, demand, sue for, recover and receive of and from all
ootporutions, sssociations and persons whatsoever, all and every sum or sums of money
due and owing, or that may be due and owing to me on any and every acoount, whether
due or to becoms due, and to give receipts for the same or at my sttorney’s discretion, to
campound or compromise for the same, and given disobasges, including (but not limited
to) the right and powaer to collect and receive any sums of monsy which may be dus me
from thte Treasurer of the United States, or any agency of the United States Govarmman

N
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Def Ex 44.2

2. To enter into and upon all and singular my real ecstatc
wheresoever situated, now or hereafter owned by me, and to let, manage, improve,
subdivide, encumber, sell or convey the same, or any part thercof, and to repair or
otherwise improve or alter, and to insure any building thereon, and for me, and in my
place and stead, to fully execute any and all deeds, deeds of trust, notes, mortgages and
other instruments necessary to fully and effectively deal in, with and to my real
property;

3. To execute any bonds, deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage,
promissory note, obligation, contract or other legal instrument;

4. To endorsc checks or notes payable to my order;

51 To draw upon any bank or banks or any corporations, associations
or individuals for any sums of money that may be to my credit, or which I may be
entitied 10 receive, as I might or could do;

6. To make deposits or investments in, or withdrawals from any
account, holding or interest which I may now or hercafter have, or be entitled to in any
banking, trust or investment institution, including savings and loan associations, stock
broker firms and similar institutions; to exercise any right, option or privilege perteining
thereto; and to open or establish accousts, holdings or interests of whatever kind or
nature with any sucb institution, in my name or in my attorney's name; to purchase, sell,

hypothecate and otherwise deal with corporate stocks, bonds, and other securities in my
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name, in the name of my attorney or in street form; and to open, close or maintain
brokerage accounts in my name or my attorney's name;

7. To sell, lease, pledge or encumber any part or parts of my
property, or estate wherever situated, and to make all necessary deeds, bills of sale,
assignments and conveyances thereof with all necessary covenants, warranties and
assurances, and to sign, scal, acknowledge and deliver the samg;

8. To make and verify all necessary state, federal, county and other
tax returns relating to me or my aflairs, income or pruperty, and to make claims for
refund, requests for extensions of time and consents in my name in connection with any
such tax returns, afiairs, income or property;

9. To take, hold, possess, invest, lease or otherwise manage any or
all of my property:; to evict, remove or relieve tenants or other persons from and recover

possession of such property by all lawful means; and to maintain, protect, preserve,

insure, remove, store, transport, repair, rebuild, modify or improve the sarne or any part.

thereof,

10.  To institute, prosecute, defend, compromise, arbitrate and dispose
of legal, equitable or administrative hearings, actions, suits, attachmenots, distresses or
other proceedings, or otherwise engage in litigation in connection with premises;

11.  To act as my attorney or proxy in respeot to amy stocks, bonds,

shares or other investments, rights or interests which I may now or hereafter hold;
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12.. To engage and dismiss agents, counse] and employees, and to
appoint and remove any such agents or persons, in respect to all or any of the matters or
things herein mentioned, and upon such terms as appropriate, reasonable, and

defensible;
13.  To exercise any rights, powers or duties that I may have as a

corporute officer or as partner or any partnership general or limited;

14.  In general, to do all such other acts, matters and things in relation
to all or amy part of or intevest in my property, estatc, affairs or business of any kind or
description as I myself might or could do if acting personally, the above cnumerated
powers being illustrative of the full, complete and general power herein granted, and not
in limitation or definition bereof;, and I hereby ratify and cenfirm all lawful acts done or
caused to be done by my aftomey by virtue hereof.

FURTHER, this power of attorney, and the authority herein pranted to
my power of attomey shall not terminate on disability, incompetence, or incapacity of
the principal, and shall not ferminate until expressly revoked by me in writing and that
writing recorded in the land records of The County of Fairfax, Virginia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto subscnibed my signature and

affixed my seal this 2524 dayof _dDer L ,20/4 .

%42&&;&;24_

Wilma Williams
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Wilma Williams signed the foregoing in our presence and is known to us,
and we believe her to be of sound mind. We are not the spouse or a blood relative of

Wilma Williams,

ADDRESS

NAME
_lauric A, Fiink _MUB Faleon St

SUBSCRIBED AND SWO, 0O by Wi zilliams, of Fairfax
Covrné, Virginia, nd her witnesses, this day of 5
20/ .

o ) 3 / ‘ SHEILA BLANKENSHIP
My Commission Expires: / o Notary Pubtie

Commonwealth of Virginia
287768
i My Commission Explres Oct 31, 2018
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